

Appeal Nos. 12-15131, 12-15135

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

JAMES N. GOLDSTENE, in his official capacity as Executive Officer of the
California Air Resources Board, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,

*Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellants.*

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
California, Fresno Division Case Nos. 1:09-cv-02234-LJO and 1:10-cv-00163-LJO
Hon. Lawrence J. O'Neill

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION APPELLEES**

Elbert Lin
Samuel B. Gedge
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.719.7000
Facsimile: 202.719.7049

Counsel for Amici Curiae

RULE 29 STATEMENTS

This brief of Amici Curiae is submitted pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a). The parties have consented to the filing of this and other briefs by amici curiae.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29 STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LCFS SEEKS TO AFFECT OUT-OF-STATE COMMERCIAL AND AGRICULTURAL PRACTICES.....	3
II. CALIFORNIA HAS VIOLATED BASIC PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM BY ATTEMPTING TO REGULATE ACTIVITIES BEYOND ITS BORDERS AND ON A NATIONAL SCALE.	6
A. Our Federal System Leaves the States Significant Authority Within Their Sovereign Jurisdictions and Entrusts the Federal Government with Limited National Authority.	7
B. The LCFS Violates Basic Principles of Federalism.	11
III. “GOOD SCIENCE” DOES NOT PERMIT CALIFORNIA TO INFRINGE ON THE SOVEREIGNTY OF ITS COEQUAL STATES.....	23
A. The Scientific Soundness of the LCFS Is Irrelevant to Its Constitutionality.....	23
B. No Federal Law Permits California To Overstep Its Jurisdiction In the Name of Science.	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co., Inc. v. New Jersey Bureau of Securities.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	23
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7, 28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	23
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) (Frankfurter, J., dissenting).....	24
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, New York</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Davis v. U.S. EPA</i> , 348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) (plurality opinion)	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	9, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003).....	27
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951).....	8

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 332 (1979).....18

Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & General Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson,
48 F.3d 391 (9th 1995)17

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986).....25

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....17

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....27

National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....11, 15

National Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Brown,
567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)24

National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Miller,
10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)15, 22

National Electric Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) 16-17

National Federation of Independant Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....24

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982).....25, 26

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932) (Brandeis, J., dissenting).....6

New York Life Insurance Co. v. Head,
234 U.S. 149 (1914).....29

Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve Systems,
472 U.S. 159 (1985).....27

Northwest Austin Municiple Utility District Number One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009).....7

Osborn v. Ozlin,
310 U.S. 53 (1940) (Frankfurter, J.)16, 24

Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n, Inc. v. Davis,
No. 01-17078, at 23 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2002)26

Pacific Northwest Venison Producers v. Smitch,
20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)22

Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton,
413 U.S. 49 (1973).....23

Paul v. Virginia,
8 Wall. 168 (1868).....9

Pennoyer v. Neff,
95 U.S. (5 Otto) 714 (1877).....8

Pollard v. Hagan,
44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)7

PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana,
132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....7

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....28

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco,
253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)8, 19

South Pacific Co. v. State of Arizona ex rel. Sullivan,
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....21, 22

South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke,
467 U.S. 82 (1984).....25

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186 (1977).....8

<i>State Board of Insurance v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 451 (1962).....	27
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	9
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	11
<i>Valley Bank of Nevada v. Plus Systems, Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 7254.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(B)	25, 26
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95480	3
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17 § 95481(a)(28)	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95482(b)	3, 5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95486(b)	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38500.....	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38501(a).....	11
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2.....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....11
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 211
 U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....8
 U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....9
 U.S. Const. amend. X.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel A. Farber & Suzanna Sherry, *A History of the American Constitution*
 (2d ed. 2005).....10, 18
 The Federalist Papers (C. Rossiter ed. 1999).....7, 8, 10, 13
 1 James Madison, “Letters and Other Writings of James Madison (J.B.
 Lippincott & Co. 1865).....29
 Note, *The Carbon Border War: Minnesota, North Dakota, and the Dormant
 Commerce Clause*14
 3 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand, ed. 1911).....10
 Daniel Sperling, et al., LCFS Study, *National Low Carbon Fuel Standard:
 Policy Design Recommendations* (July 19, 2012)19, 20, 21, 22
 State of Oregon, Department of Environmental Quality, *Oregon Low
 Carbon Fuel Standards: Advisory Committee Process and Program
 Design*, Appendix B (Jan. 25, 2011)..... 20-21
 James J. Winebrake Ph.D., *NY-GREET Model: Overview and Output for NY
 Climate Action Plan TLU-TWG*.....20
